
           
 

       

 
 

BRIEFING 
 
 
BARNET, ENFIELD, AND HARINGEY NCL 
JHOSC SUB-GROUP 
 

 Contact: Fiona Rae / Robert Mack 

Thursday 24 June 2021, 10:00 a.m.  
MS Teams (watch it here) 

 Direct line: 020 8489 3541 / 020 8489 
2921  

  E-mail: fiona.rae@haringey.gov.uk / 
rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 

   
 
Councillors: Alison Cornelius and Linda Freedman (Barnet Council), Christine Hamilton and 
Derek Levy (Enfield Council), Pippa Connor and Khaled Moyeed (Haringey Council).  
 
Support Officers: Tracy Scollin, Sola Odusina, Claire Johnson, Robert Mack, and 
Peter Moore.  
 
AGENDA 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR    
 
 To elect a Chair for the Barnet, Enfield, and Haringey NCL JHOSC Sub-Group.  

 
2. FILMING AT MEETINGS    
 
 Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 

subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending the 
meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) should be 
aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By entering the 
‘meeting room’, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or reporting 
would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any individual, or 
may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MGRiNjMwYzItMjUwMS00OTMzLTg2NTUtODY3ZTY2ZGZkODk3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22515ca3a4-dc98-4c16-9d83-85d643583e43%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


 

2 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Committee are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary or 

prejudicial interests relevant to items on the agenda. A member with a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter who attends a meeting at which 
a matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in their borough’s Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending disclosure must notify their Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of 
the disclosure. 
 

5. QUALITY ACCOUNTS GUIDANCE  (PAGES 1 - 10)  
 
 To note the guidance for overview and scrutiny committees from the Department of 

Health regarding consideration of Quality Accounts. 
 

6. BARNET, ENFIELD, AND HARINGEY MENTAL HEALTH TRUST - DRAFT 
QUALITY ACCOUNT  (PAGES 11 - 52)  

 
 To consider and comment on the draft Quality Account for Barnet, Enfield, and 

Haringey Mental Health Trust. 
 

 
 

 Fiona Rae, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
 Tel: 020 8489 3541 
 Email: fiona.rae@haringey.gov.uk 

 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 

 
Friday, 11 June 2021 
 

 
 



  1 

 
 
 
 
 
Quality Accounts: a 
guide for Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



  2 

DH  INFORMATION  READER  BOX

Policy Estates
HR / Workforce Commissioning
Management IM & T Policy

Planning / Finance
Clinical Social Care / Partnership Working

Document Purpose

Gateway Reference
Title

Author

Publication Date
Target Audience

Circulation List

Description

Cross Ref

Superseded Docs

Action Required

Timing
Contact Details

80 London Road

Healthcare providers publishing Quality Accounts in June 2011 have a legal
[...]
ms and networks that 
support equality, diversity and inclusion regularly take 
place, and staff members are becoming increasingly more 
digitally enabled. 

3. We launched a new co-produced Service User Involvement 
and Engagement Strategy and we have recruited 50 
Experts by Experience and 43 Peer Support Workers to 
ensure the voices of service users and carers are heard. 

4. We have been developing new partnerships with other 
mental health trusts, other local NHS providers, primary 
care, local authorities and the voluntary sector to deliver 
integrated care that improves the health of our population. 
This has led to opportunities for us to develop and sustain 
our services and provide better care for our service users 
as the healthcare landscape changes. 

P
age 15



6 
 

Our Objectives 
The Trust Board recently reviewed our organisational objectives for 
2020/21 to ensure they were up to date and reflected the impact of 
coronavirus on our services.  

 
The Trust's objectives for 2020/21 are: 
 

Strategic 
Aims 

Revised Trust Objectives for 2020/21 

Excellence for 
service users 

1. Ensure the best care possible for our 
patients through delivering all 
performance and quality standards 

2. Develop community-based integrated 
services in line with the NHS Long Term 
Plan 

3. Make co-production with service users 
a key principle to ensure our services 
reflect the diverse needs of our 
communities and reduce health 
inequalities 

4. Develop consistently safe care 
pathways for all patients 

Empowerment 
for staff 

5. Embed our Values across everything 
we do, including the development of our 
leaders 

6. Attract and retain sufficient staff, with 
the right skills and values 

7. Support the physical and mental health 
and wellbeing of all our staff 

8. Actively focus on improving diversity, 
inclusivity and equality for all our staff, so 
our services respond to the diversity of 
our communities and we improve our 
Workforce Race Equality Sta
[...]
itored by 
our Executive Leadership Team. 
 
Clinical care and effective quality governance is 
constantly improving and we must take the opportunities 
to improve as and when those opportunities arise. 
 
Our quality governance systems support the 
arrangements in place to provide the Board of Directors 
with assurances on the quality of BEH’s services and 
patient safety. We produce a comprehensive Trust and 
divisional quality dashboard (including safety, 
experience and effectiveness); we undertake compliance 
checks that mirror the Care Quality Commission’s 
essential standards; we have an active national and 
local clinical audit programme; we monitor themes and 
trends in patient experience and complaints; we monitor 
the standards of our inpatient wards and a number of 
community teams through the “Perfect Ward” audit app 

and through unannounced ward visits; and we have a 
robust risk management and escalation framework in 
place. 
 

 
Statement of Assurance from the Board 
regarding the review of services 2020-21 
 
During 2020-21, Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust 

(BEH) provided services across mental health and community NHS 

services. Our Trust Board has reviewed all the data available to 

them on the quality of care in all of these NHS services. The income 

generated by the NHS services reviewed in 2020-21 represents 

100% of the total income generated from the provision of NHS 

services by BEH for 2020-21. 

 

Registration with the Care Quality 
Commission 
 
As a Trust, we are required to register with the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) and our current registration status is that we 
are registered with no conditions attached to our registration. 
 
The Trust was not inspected by the CQC in 2020-21 but we have 
continued to work towards embedding change and sustained 
improvements in areas identified as requiring improvements in our 
last inspection in 2019 and maintained the good or outstanding care 
commended by the CQC. 


[...]
dmin Lead/Operational staff 
training is going well, positive feedback received on the training 
so far. The group are focussing on creating simple pivot tables 
and run charts to support their areas. Additional support is 
provided to individuals via Performance Managers.  

 

 
5:   Assessments & Care Planning  
 
Aim: All patients have a co-produced risk assessment that is linked 
to care plans and follows them throughout their patient journey, by 
September 2021.  
 
Progress:  
Some peer reviews have commenced to triangulate Perfect 

Ward data and patient / carer / staff experience.  

Strength based assessment has been finalised after a 
successful pilot in single point of access.  

First meeting of the reinstated dialog+ steering group has been 
held. Use of dialog+ is the longer-term ambition, and forms part 
of the plan for rolling out care planning and risk reviews across 
all areas.  

 

 

P
age 20



11 
 

6: Reducing Restrictive Practices  
 
Aim: Reduce the overall use of restrictive practices on acute 
inpatient wards by 30% by the end of April 2021  
 
Progress:  
Due to the challenges of the Covid pandemic, the Aim of this 

brilliant basic was reviewed in November 2020 and amended to 
reduce the percentage and extend the timescale.  

There continues to be a lot of data to show the progress of this 
work stream which can now be broken down by ward and type 
of intervention.  

Work is now underway to calculate the percentage reduction in 
restrictive practices.  

The QI Project continues in Enfield Mental Health division with 
an aim of reducing violence and aggression and therefore 
having an impact on reducing restrictive practice.  

There was no physical restraint on Sussex ward in September, 
October and November.  

Reduction in all restrictive practices in Haringey wards since 
move to Blossom Court.  

 
 
7:  Recruitment & Retention  
 
Aim: To reduce the WTE of ward-based vacancies by 50% by the 
end of March 2021
[...]
 the way we 

work in all our services, from small changes to major 

transformational programmes. The Trust has supported the 

implementation of the Model for Improvement from the Institute for 

Healthcare Improvement as our preferred methodology. 

 

Training through NHS England’s Quality, Service Improvement and 

Redesign programme had to be postponed due to the pandemic. It 

is still our ambition to use this programme as it allows us to train 

some of our staff to become trainers themselves. In the meantime, 

we have developed an Internal Foundations of QI training package 

to support teams across the Trust.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Building our capability 

  

Embedding QI across the Trust has been underpinned by the use of 

LifeQI, a digital platform, which has enabled our staff to plan, 

measure, and report on their QI work. It also provides a central 

repository and source of information about all the improvements we 

make, which promotes collaboration and information sharing both 

within our Trust and with other Trusts. 

P
age 24



15 
 

Infection Prevention and 

Management 
The last year, has been one of the most challenging years for 

Infection Prevention and Control (IPC) as a department, Trust-wide, 

nationally and worldwide.  More than ever, stringent infection 

prevention and management has become a cornerstone in the 

prevention and control of communicable infections and associated 

morbidity and mortality. BEH is committed to infection prevention and 

control: it is seen as an integral part of the overall business plan and 

a high priority for the organisation. 

Following the declaration of the COVID-19 Pandemic and 

subsequent development of the NHS England/NHS Improvement 

(NHSE/I) IPC recommendations in the management of 

suspected/known cases, the Trust implemented  COVID-19 

Guidance for the remobilisation of services within health and care 

settings: IPC recommendations measures to continually risk assess 

and pr
[...]
es and improve the quality of care:  

 
1. Co-production – staff and service users working together 
2. Timely access to care  
3. Continuity of care (reducing variation) 
4. Continuous improvement  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Co-production 

 

The four priorities were: 

 
100 Experts by Experience 
 
Despite the challenges of the pandemic, the Trust has successfully 
recruited 50 Experts by Experience over the last year to ensure the 
voices of service users and carers are heard. We are very confident 
that we will recruit our target of 100 by end of 2021. 

As the Trust is working towards involving service users/carers in all 
that we do within BEH the Patient Experience Team will further 
recruiting to our Involvement Register. This will ensure that we have 
a wide range of experiences, skills and knowledge within the 
Experts by Experience team.  

 
Training for Experts by Experience 
 
Our aim was to ensure we provide adequate training and support to 
our Experts by Experience as there is a wide variety of involvement 
activities within the Trust. We had aimed to set up quarterly forums 
for our Experts by Experience to attend, at which training would be 
provided by BEH staff.  

Due to the lockdown restrictions there has been a delay in 
establishing quarterly forums across the Trust for our Experts by 
Experience. With the easing of lockdown restrictions, plans are well 
underway to progress with this. These forums will provide training, 
support and a space to share experiences with others that are 
doing involvement work.  

 

 

P
age 27



18 
 

Experts by Experience to sit on 50% of all committees  
 
There was great progress with establishing Expert by Experiences 
within our Trust wide groups before the first wave of Covid19 and 
we look forward to re-establishing this work. This is a key focus for 
the Patient Experience Team over the next 3 months. 

The next steps will be to ensure job descriptions are developed for 
Experts by Exper
[...]
l one is the 

North Thames CRN. 

It was agreed by the NIHR that, for 2020-21, recruitment 

targets for portfolio adopted research studies at all Trusts 

would be suspended due to the COVID-19 pandemic. During 

this period, the vast proportion of BEH studies paused 

recruitment, and only a few studies on our portfolio were able 

to continue activity and remain open. This of course had an 

impact on our overall annual figures. Study activity did, 

however, pick up slightly in the second part of the year, as 

studies were able to restart and the Trust opened two Urgent 

Public Health COVID-19 studies.   

The number of patients receiving relevant health services 

provided or sub-contracted by BEH in 2019-20 that were 

recruited during that period to participate in research 

approved by a research ethics committee is 249, across 28 

different portfolio adopted studies. 

 

Commissioning for Quality and 
Innovation (CQUIN) Goals agreed 
with commissioners for 2020-21 

The CQUIN payment framework aims to support the cultural shift 
towards making quality the organising principle of NHS services, 
by embedding quality at the heart of commissioner-provider 
discussions.  
 
CQUINs are part of our contractual income, subject to us 
evidencing delivery of the specific schemes (or indicators) as 
included within our contract with commissioners. Due to the 
pandemic, following NHSE England instruction, the commissioner-
provider contracts for 2020-21 were essentially suspended and 
hence there is no CQUIN income for this financial year. 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 36



27 
 

Quality Account 2020-21 Participation in 

Accreditation Schemes 

The Trust’s continual participation in accreditation schemes serves 
to enhance and improve the quality of care and services provided to 
our service users. Engagement in accreditation schemes and quality 
improvement networks encourages staff engagement and morale as 
well as advancing the quality of care provided.  

The following BEH wards and services have successfully 
participated in accreditation schemes, part of The Royal 
College of Psychiatrists’ national quality improvement 
programme.  

 

 

 

Service Accreditation Programme  

1st April 2020 - 31st March 2021 

Programmes  Participating 

services within the 

Trust  

Accreditation 

Status  

ECTAS: 

Electroconvulsive 

Therapy Services  

Chase Farm ECT Clinic Accredited 

 

MSNAP: Memory 

Services National 

Accreditation 

Programme 

Barnet Memory 

Assessment Service 

Accredited 

Enfield Memory Service Accredited 

Haringey Memory 

Service 

Accredited 

PLAN: Psychiatric 

Liaison Accreditation 

Network  

Mental Health Liaison 

Service (Barnet Hospital) 

Accredited 

QED: Quality Network 

for Eating Disorders  

Phoenix Wing Accredited 

P
age 37



28 
 

Improving Data Quality 

Our ability of the Trust to produce timely and effective monitoring 

reports using complete data is recognised as a fundamental 

requirement in order for us to deliver safe, high quality care. The 

Trust Board strongly believes that all decisions, whether clinical, 

managerial or financial, need to be based on information, which is 

accurate, timely, complete and consistent. A high level of data 

quality also allows the Trust to undertake meaningful planning and 

enables services to be alerted of deviations from expected trends. 

Monthly dashboards allow the Trust to display validated data 

against key performance indicators, track compliance and allow 

data quality issues to be clearly identified. Borough specific reports 

mirroring the layout of the report to the Board have improved the 

consistency of reporting. 

The following are mandated indicators that must be reported in the 

Quality Account.  

1) The Hospital Episode Statistics: This ceased in March 2020; 

the submission is now combined with the Mental Health Minimum 

Data Set.  During 2020-21, the Trust made monthly and annual 

submissions to
[...]
 

be emergency readmissions. We have consistently met this target 

with an average of 4% of all admissions being emergency 

readmissions within 28 days of discharge. 

 
We have taken the following action to improve this percentage and 

so the quality of our services: we have ensured our clinicians are 

aware of their responsibilities to complete these reviews and this 

is managed and monitored by teams through daily review of 

discharge activities. 

 
5) Community Mental Health Survey  
 

The Trust took part in the national Community Mental Health 

Survey 2020, which captures the patient experience of community 

mental health services. There was a 26% response rate which is 

the same as last year. The overall experience has increased from 

65% in 2019 to 69% in 2020 compared to the national average of 

71%. This rating places BEH in the highest 80% of Trusts for 

outcomes relating to overall experience.  

 

What did we do well?  

 61% of service users felt that they have been seen enough 
by their services for their needs.  

 69% of service users know who to contact when they are in 
crisis. 

 83% of service users felt they had been treated with dignity 
and respect. 

 

 Q1 20/21 Q3 20/21 Q3 20/21 Q4 20/21 

 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar 

% Emergency 

Re-admissions 
2.3% 3.3% 6.2% 3.8% 5.8% 0.8% 3.6% 1.5% 3.8% 5.1% 3.6% 3.9% 

Target % 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 
Average 

Results 
2018-19 2019-20 

2020-21 

BEH  97.3% 97.0% 98.0% 

National  100.0% 100.0% 
Not 

Published 

P
age 39



30 
 

What do we need to do better? 

 

 A review of the demographic found that the lowest amount 
(36%) of responses came from service users of BAME 
backgrounds compared to white ethnic groups. Further 
exploration of this will be needed to be undertaken by the 
Trust Equality team. 

 

The Trust has developed an action plan to address those areas 

requiring improvement, which is monitored by the 
[...]
on was carried out was: 
18 in the first quarter; 18 in the second quarter; 18 in the third 
quarter; 13 in the fourth quarter 
 
None of the patient deaths during the reporting period are judged to 
be more likely than not to have been due to problems in the care 
provided to the patient.  

 
 
 

P
age 40



31 
 

Patient Experience Services 

During the COVID-19 pandemic, the Patient Experience Team set 
up a Wellbeing Hub to call service users who were asked to shield 
during this time. Our aim was to be able to signpost our service 
users to any voluntary services that were available to them within 
their boroughs. 

Directories were created for each borough that clearly listed 
voluntary services under the categories of food, social support, 
medication, advice and activities; these were made available on the 
Trust website. As well as making this information publicly available, 
these directories also enabled the Wellbeing Hub staff to have the 
information readily available to them when calling service users. 

Over 2500 service users were called over a 5 months period; 
exceptional feedback was provided. 

Feedback from service users 

“Very grateful for all you are doing – thank you very much! I am 83 
years old and have been asked to isolate since February. I really 
appreciate all the work you guys are doing to support me… thank 
you!” 

“Thank you so much for making me feel like you care.” 

“Thank you for all your hard work and effort in making us feel 
special, NHS is a credit to the country – keep up the good work.” 

“You've saved me, I really needed that.” 

“After talking to you, I do feel like we are in this together. Thank 
you.” 

Trust wide service user involvement 
 
Even though this year delayed many projects and some services 
were adjusted due to the pandemic, service user involvement has 
continued, albeit at a slower pace. Experts by Experience continued 
to be involved in many work streams, including siting on interview 
panels and pa
[...]
The “Your Experience” survey went live in 
February 2021and provides a more meaningful way in which 
we can receive feedback about our services. 
 

- The launch of a new three year Involvement and Engagement 
Strategy in September 2021. The strategy was co-produced 
and designed for service users by service users. 

 

                   
 
 

Concerns and Complaints 
 
Concerns and complaints about services by patients and their families 
are taken very seriously. The Trust seeks to address issues promptly 
and provide assurance of improvements made. Where possible, 
individuals are encouraged to seek local resolution by discussing 
concerns directly with the service; however, where this is not possible, 
the Trust implements a formal investigation process in line with 
national guidelines.  
 
The table below illustrates the breakdown of compliments, concerns 
and complaints during 2020/21. 

 
Feedback Type  Total  

Compliments 534 

Issues and Concerns  219 

Informal Complaints 190 

Formal complaints  93 

Members Enquiries  17 

PHSO Enquiries  5 

 

P
age 42



33 
 

From 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021 the Trust received 93 formal 
complaints, a decrease since 2019-20 (116). This is considered in 
part to be due to the revised Trust Complaints Policy, which 
introduced clearer processes for local complaint resolution and new 
training for frontline staff to provide greater responsiveness. 
 

It was identified that the original timescale for formal complaints of 

25 working days did not fit the nature of all complaints that came 

through the Trust, and as such a new grading matrix tool was 

produced to identify a timescale for each complaint, this may be 25, 

40 or 60 working days. By having this new system in place, it works 

with more realistic timeframes for the completion of complex 

complaints and works with our complainant’s expectations. 

Of the total 65 formal complaints closed, 5% were upheld, 46% 

partially upheld, 37% not upheld, an
[...]
ey Performance Indicator 
NEWS National Early Warning System 
MDT Multi-disciplinary Team 
MHSOP Mental Health Services for Older People 
MHS Mental Health Services 
MRSA  Type of bacterial infection that is resistant to a 

number of widely used antibiotics 
NCEPOD National Confidential Enquiry into Patient 

Outcome and Death 
NCL North Central London 
NICE  National Institute for Health and Clinical 

Excellence 

NPSA National Patient Safety Agency 
NRLS National Reporting and Learning System 
NRES National Research Ethics Service 
OAP Out of Area Placement 
PHSO Parliamentary Health Services Ombudsman 
POMH Prescribing Observatory for Mental Health  
PROMS Patient Reported Outcome Measures  
QuESTT Quality, Effectiveness & Safety Trigger Tool 
QI Quality Improvement 
RiO Electronic Patient Care Record System 
SEEG  Safe, Effectiveness and Experience Group 
ULYSSES     Incident and Risk Management System 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

P
age 49



40 
 

How to provide feedback 
 
We hope that you find this report helpful and 
informative. We consider the feedback we receive 
from stakeholders as invaluable to our organisation in 
helping to shape and direct our quality improvement 
programme. We welcome your comments on this 
report and any suggestions on how we may improve 
future Quality Account reports should be sent to the 
Communications Department on the details below. 
 
Additionally, you can keep up with the latest Trust 
news on our website: www.beh-mht.nhs.uk 
 
Or through social media: 
@BEHMHTNHS 
www.fb.com/behmht 
 
Communications Department 
Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS 
Trust  
Trust Headquarters, Orchard House, St Ann’s 
Hospital, London N15 3TH 
beh-tr.communications@nhs.net 

 

 
 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	5 QUALITY ACCOUNTS GUIDANCE
	6 BARNET, ENFIELD, AND HARINGEY MENTAL HEALTH TRUST - DRAFT QUALITY ACCOUNT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

NOTES FROM THE BARNET, ENFIELD & HARINGEY NCL JHOSC 
SUB GROUP BRIEFING HELD ON THURSDAY, 24TH JUNE, 2021, 
10.00 AM - 12.10 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Pippa Connor (Chair), Councillor Alison Cornelius, Councillor Derek 
Levy, and Councillor Khaled Moyeed (from item 6). 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius proposed that Councillor Pippa Connor be elected as 
Chair for the meeting; this was seconded by Councillor Derek Levy and agreed 
unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To elect Councillor Pippa Connor as the Chair.  
 
 

2. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Linda Freedman. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 

5. QUALITY ACCOUNTS GUIDANCE  
 
The Quality Accounts guidance was noted.  
 
 

6. BARNET, ENFIELD, AND HARINGEY MENTAL HEALTH TRUST - DRAFT 
QUALITY ACCOUNT  
 
The Chair noted that a slightly updated version of the Quality Account had been 
circulated. The updates included some narrative about the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) inspection, the Friends and Family Test, the Staff Survey 2020, the Quality 
Priorities 2021-2022, and some amendments arising from North Central London 
Clinical Commissioning Group (NCL CCG) and Healthwatch feedback.  
 



 

 

The Sub-Group received a presentation on the Quality Priorities 2020-2021 from 
Caroline Sweeney, Deputy Director of Quality. 
 
The draft Quality Account for the Barnet, Enfield, and Haringey Mental Health Trust 
was presented by Amanda Pithouse, Chief Nurse; Dr Mehdi Veisi, Medical Director; 
Andrew Wright, Director of Planning and Partnerships; and Caroline Sweeney, Deputy 
Director of Quality. 
 
In response to the Quality Account, the Sub-Group made the following comments:  
 
(i) The Quality Account could be made more accessible so that lay people, patients, 

and families could understand the information and key points. It was suggested 
that a simpler, summary document or presentation could be produced to 
accompany the Quality Accounts; this could also include any information which 
was not required in the Quality Accounts but which was useful for lay people, 
patients, and families. It was also noted that the glossary within the Quality 
Accounts should include all acronyms.  

 
(ii) The Sub-Group welcomed the use of Experts by Experience, as part of the new, 

co-produced Service User Involvement and Engagement Strategy, which aimed 
to ensure that the voices of service users and carers were heard. It was noted 
that there was anecdotal evidence to suggest that patients and staff had 
reported good experiences. The Sub-Group felt that this was highly innovative 
and sounded positive but noted that it would be important to formally assess 
whether and how this had improved experiences. It was requested that this 
information was provided in the Quality Accounts 2021-22.  

 
(iii) The Sub-Group noted that there was a lot of high level brief information on topics 

such as Brilliant Basics but felt that the key question was whether any of these 
new processes or changes improved patient care or staff welfare. It was 
considered that the information reported to the Sub-Group provided more 
confidence as the issues were discussed in greater detail. The challenge for the 
Trust would be how they evidenced this in improved care outcomes which were 
hard to find within the Quality Account. 

 
(iv) It was noted that a surge in demand for mental health services was anticipated 

after the Covid-19 pandemic and that preparations were underway, including 
additional funding of £22 million over the next three years. The Sub-Group 
welcomed this additional information that was provided at the meeting and 
commented that this provided reassurance about the Trust’s preparedness for 
2021-2022.  

 
(v) It was commented that bullying within the staff setting had been a previous 

concern. It was noted that work was being done to address this, including the 
introduction of groups such as a Women’s Network and LGBTQ+ Network. The 
Sub-Group considered that there should be concrete information on how 
improvements were being made in the workplace and whether any actions 
resulted in staff feeling more supported.   

 



 

 

(vi) It was noted that 58% of staff (compared to the national average of 67%) said 
that they would be happy with the standard of care provided by the Trust if a 
friend or relative needed treatment. The Sub-Group asked for a breakdown of 
this information to show whether this was across the Trust or whether this was 
focused in a particular area(s). 

 
(vii) In relation to patient safety and physical health, the Sub-Group noted that there 

had been some difficulties in accessing ECG machines. The Sub-Group heard 
that the Trust was trialling handheld devices and remote cardiologist readings. It 
was explained that these initiatives were not included in the Quality Account as 
they were ongoing. The Sub-Group noted that it would be useful to receive an 
update on this in the Quality Account 2021-2022. 

 
(viii) It was noted that there were 39 serious incidents in 2020-2021. The Sub-Group 

heard that there had been an increase in patient safety incidents and that this 
was reflective of the significant challenges during the Covid-19 pandemic; it was 
also suggested that a good safety culture was likely to have more low level 
incidents, where reporting was high, and to have fewer serious incidents. The 
Sub-Group considered that it would be useful to provide further information in the 
Quality Accounts on how the number of serious incidents compared to the 
previous year and what improvements were being implemented. 

 
(ix) The Sub-Group noted that, due to the Covid-19 pandemic, the original timescale 

for formal complaints of 25 working days could not be maintained. The Sub-
Group heard that complaints were now subject to a grading matrix tool to identify 
a timescale of 24, 40, or 60 days. The Sub-Group considered that it would be 
useful to know how many complaints were subject to each different timescale. 
The Sub-Group acknowledged the pressures that had arisen from the Covid-19 
pandemic but considered that these timescales could be reduced as the 
pressures from the Covid-19 pandemic dissipated and asked for confirmation of 
whether and when this would happen.  

 
(x) It was noted that there had been a Care Quality Commission (CQC) report into 

the Beacon Centre, a children and young persons’ unit which had raised serious 
concerns about safety. The Sub-Group was informed that concerns had been 
identified internally and that there had been an internal quality review in April 
2020 which had been shared with the CQC and had led to the CQC inspection. It 
was also noted that there had been a number of actions and significant 
improvements which were due to be reported shortly. The Sub-Group 
acknowledged that there had been a number of actions internally but expressed 
concern that this information was not provided in the Quality Account. It was 
commented that it would be helpful for this information to be included as it gave 
people more confidence in the ability of the Trust to resolve issues.  

 
(xi) The Sub-Group noted that the target to reduce restrictive practices by 30% by 

the end of April 2021 had been amended due to the significant challenges 
arising from the Covid-19 pandemic. However, it was considered that the new 
figure and/ or extended time period should be detailed in the Quality Account. 

 
RESOLVED 



 

 

 
1. To request an update on the Barnet, Enfield, and Haringey JHOSC Sub-Group 

statement from 2020-2021 from the Barnet, Enfield, and Haringey Mental Health 
Trust. 
 

2. To submit the Barnet, Enfield, and Haringey JHOSC Sub-Group statement from 
2021-2022 to the Barnet, Enfield, and Haringey Mental Health Trust.  

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Pippa Connor 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


